thermsolutions
© Copyright 2023  KE2 Therm Solutions, Inc., Washington, Missouri 63090
KE2 EvapPanel
Quick Start Guide
Q.1.77  February 2023
This reference should remain on site
with the installed KE2 Evap Panel.
Controller Webpages

PLS PLS PULSE VALVE Pulse Width Modulation (PWM) Valve.*
rS rS KE2 RSV KE2 Therm's Refrigeration Stepper Valve.
SEi SEi SER/SEI 1 TO 20 12 VDC Bipolar Sporlan EEV with 1,600 max
steps, 200 steps/second.
SEr SEr SER AA TO L 12 VDC Bipolar Sporlan EEV with 2,500 max
steps, 200 steps/second.
CrL CrL CAREL 12 VDC Bipolar Carel EEV with 480 max steps,
50 steps/second.
NOTE: Custom valve setups are available via the webpage interface or KE2 Combo Display.
*Requires PN 21304 Solid State Relay N.O.
3.	If AdE or EdE was selected, the refrigerant must also be selected. Press
 or  to scroll through the available refrigerants. Press and hold
ENTER  to save a selection.
Refrigerants
Abbreviation Full Name Abbreviation Full Name
404 404 R-404A 408 408 R-408A
458 458 R-458A 438 438 R-438A
452 452 R-452A 717 717 R-717
513 513 R-513A r22 r22 R-22
450 450 R-450A 134 134 R-134a
449 449 R-449A 42d 42D R-422D
448 448 R-448A 42A 42A R-422A
744 744 R-744 40C 40C R-407C
410 410 R-410A 40A 40A R-407A
407 407 R-407F 507 507 R-507
409 409 R-409A
4.	 The final prompt is to set KE2 SMARTACCESS to ENABLED or
DISABLED. KE2 SmartAccess allows you to easily view and modify
your controllers online. Press  or  to make your selection, then
press and hold ENTER .